The output values in Table 11 and Figure 6 show that the fraction of own-use power variable (fraction of power generated to satisfy the facili-
ty’s demand for flat and peak rate periods) is the variable to which estimated discounted NCF is most sensitive (it is the line with the greatest
slope in Figure 6). In Figure 6, variables with positive slopes have greater upside potential than downside. Those with a negative slope have
greater downside than upside potential. Other important variables with greater upside include own-use production value (cost of retail elec-
tricity offset by the system) and the plant capacity factor (note in Table 11 that this value is only being varied by less than one percent). Vari-
ables that drive greater downside than upside risk include the discount rate, fixed O&M costs, and mid-size system equipment costs (with the
discount rate being the most important).

Table 11. OFAT Sensitivity Analysis Inputs and Outputs

 Spider Chart: Discounted Net Cash Flow - NCF (¥2018) Tornado Chart: Discounted Net Cash Flow - NCF (¥2018)

 Input Output

Variable 25% 50% 75% 25% 50% 75% Downside Upside Range

Fraction for Own-Use
0.44

0.58

0.69 ¥18,926,470 ¥21,800,077 ¥24,019,789 ¥18,926,470 ¥24,019,789 ¥5,093,319

Own-Use Production Value ¥0.74 ¥0.80 ¥0.86 ¥19,979,868 ¥22,194,407 ¥24,408,946 ¥19,979,868 ¥24,408,946 ¥4,429,078

Plant Capacity Factor
0.15

0.16

0.16 ¥17,020,701 ¥19,163,720 ¥20,808,117 ¥17,020,701 ¥20,808,117 ¥3,787,415

City Production Subsidy ¥0.08 ¥0.11 ¥0.13 ¥20,785,022 ¥21,368,809 ¥21,816,764 ¥20,785,022 ¥21,816,764 ¥1,031,741

Power Sales Price ¥0.38 ¥0.40 ¥0.43 ¥21,824,458 ¥22,194,407 ¥22,676,534 ¥21,824,458 ¥22,676,534 ¥852,076

Plant Owner Equity
0.40

0.50

0.60 ¥22,063,083 ¥22,194,407 ¥22,325,731 ¥22,063,083 ¥22,325,731 ¥262,648

Rate of Inflation ¥0.02 ¥0.02 ¥0.02 ¥22,202,281 ¥22,194,486 ¥22,180,366 ¥22,202,281 ¥22,180,366 -¥21,915

Installation Costs ¥0.42 ¥0.44 ¥0.46 ¥22,264,653 ¥22,194,407 ¥22,102,860 ¥22,264,653 ¥22,102,860 -¥161,793

Loan Period
9.9

10.8

12.0 ¥22,214,792 ¥22,194,407 ¥21,940,160 ¥22,214,792 ¥21,940,160 -¥274,632

Interest Rate 7.06% 8.18% 9.30% ¥22,559,546 ¥22,194,408 ¥21,820,762 ¥22,559,546 ¥21,820,762 -¥738,784

Equipment Costs ¥2.2 ¥2.4 ¥2.5 ¥22,879,460 ¥22,194,407 ¥21,509,354 ¥22,879,460 ¥21,509,354 -¥1,370,106

Fixed O&M ¥113 ¥133 ¥153 ¥23,354,594 ¥22,194,407 ¥21,034,220 ¥23,354,594 ¥21,034,220 -¥2,320,374

Discount Rate (nominal) 4.9% 5.8% 7.0% ¥24,762,578 ¥22,194,407 ¥19,353,585 ¥24,762,578 ¥19,353,585 -¥5,408,994

Huangpu Economic Development Zone Guangzhou, China
Industrial Rooftop Solar Photovoltaic Power Program

Technical Implementation Document

27

Key take-aways from the uncertainty and sensitivity analysis con-
ducted above are as follows:

• Due to the restriction in production subsides going forward, proj-
ects that can utilize a large percentage of power generated for their
own needs (fraction of own-use) will have much better overall eco-
nomics, as well as lower NCF sensitivity. Projects that can use two-
thirds of the power produced can produce good financial metrics
(see Table 11), although the payback period may be longer than